


Do not install this outdoor gas grill in or on recreational 
vehicles or boats.
The location of the burner tube with respect to the orifice is 
vital for safe operation. Check to ensure the orifice is inside 
the burner tube before using the gas grill. If the burner tube 
does not fit over the valve orifice, lighting the burner may 
cause explosion and/or fire.
Do not obstruct the flow of combustion and ventilation air. 
Check for this each time prior to using grill.
Keep outdoor gas grill area clear and free from combustible 
materials, gasoline and other flammable vapors and liquids.
Never use your gas grill in a garage, porch, shed, breezeway or 
any other enclosed area. Your gas grill is to be used outdoors 
only, at least 24 inches from the back and side of any 
combustible surface. Your gas grill should not be used under 
overhead combustible constructio.
Do not use this grill unless all parts are in place and the grill 
was properly assembled according to the assembly 
instructions.
Do not build this model of grill in any built-in or slide-in 
construction.
Your grill will get very hot. Never lean over the cooking area 
while using your grill. Do not touch cooking surfaces, grill 
housing, lid or any other grill parts while the grill is in 
operation, or until the gas grill has cooled down after 
use.Failure to comply with these instructions may result in 
serious bodily injury.
Do not move the appliance (grill) during use.
Never leave the grill unattended during pre-heating or 
use.Exercise caution when using this grill. The entire cookbox 
gets hot when in use.
Accessible parts may be very hot. Keep young children away.

Combustion by products produced when using this 
product contain chemicals known to the State of 
California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other 
reproductive harm.
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Philips Head Screwdriver

A 1/4" 15mm 16 pcs

B 5 pcs

C 2 pcs

D 1/4" 4 pcs

F 5/32" 12mm 7 pcs





1 Lid Kit 12 Triangle Joint Parts

2 Foldable Side Shelf Joint-1 13 Front Door

3 Right Side Shelf 14 Cart Bottom Board

4 Grease Box Bracket 15 Cart Left Side Panel

5 Grease Box 16 Cart Back Panel

6 Grease Tray 17 Flame Tamer

7 Cart Front Bar 18 Cast Iron Cooking Grid

8 Gas Tank Holding Wire 19 Warming Rack

9 Cart Right Side Panel 20 Left Side Shelf

10 Locking Caster 21 Foldable Side Shelf Joint-2

11 Battery Box 22 Thermometer



Insert Locking Caster into the Bottom Plate.

Half screw out  the pre-installed screws in the Bottom Plate, then put Cart Right Side 
Panel and Cart Left Side Panel onto the relevant screw holes and screw tightly.



Install Cart Back Panel(No.16) onto the relevant place with four A screws.

Half screw out the screws in the bottom and side plates, then put Triangle Joint Parts onto 
the relevant screw holes and screw tightly.



Install Cart Front Bar onto the relevant place with four F screws shown in Figure 5.
Attention: magnet downward.

Caution: Make sure hose is inside of  the cart.



Screw the grill body and the cart tightly with four A screws. 

Screw Foldable Side Shelf Joint-1 and Foldable Side Shelf Joint-2 tightly with A screw 
and D spacer inside the grill body.



Screw Foldable Side Shelf Joint-1 and Foldable Side Shelf Joint-2 tightly with A 
screw and D spacer inside the grill body.

Hook the Left Side Shelf into the hole which already installed Foldable 
Side Shelf Joint-1 and Foldable Side Shelf Joint-2.



cut of two white plastic tie

Hook the Right Side Shelf into the hole which already installed Foldable 
Side Shelf Joint-1 and Foldable Side Shelf Joint-2. 



Fixed Regulater Bracket onto the Right Panel with one F screw. 

Place the C part in the screw bag into the Cart Bottom Board as shown.



1. Put Front Door into the C part. 
2. Then put the door into by pressing the flexible axis upward.

1. Install Grease Tray onto Grease Box Bracket with two F screws
2. Put Grease Box into Grease Box Bracket
3. Put the Grease Tray into the grill body.



Connect Battery Box to the line.

Put Cooking Grid, Warming Rack and Flame Tamer into the relevant place.



Install Gas Tank Holding Wire onto the Bottom Plate.



Never test for leaks with a flame. Prior to first use, at 
the beginning of each season, or every time your LP gas 
tank is changed, you must check for gas leaks.
When the appliance is not in use, gas must be turned off 
at the supply tank.
If a leak is detected at any time, STOP! Turn off gas at 
source and correct leak.



Spiders and small insects occasionally 
spin webs or make nests in the grill 
burner tubes during transit and 
warehousing. These webs can lead to 
gas flow obstruction which could result 
in a fire in and around burner tubes. 
This type of fire is known as “FLASH-
BACK” and can cause serious damage 
to your grill and create an unsafe 
operating condition for the user.
Although an obstructed burner tube is 
not the only cause of “FLASH-BACK”, it 
is the most common cause.To reduce 
the chance of “FLASH-BACK”, you 
must clean the burner tubes before 
assembling your grill, and at least once 
a month in late summer or early fall 
when spiders are most active. Also 
perform this burner tube cleaning 
procedure if your grill has not been 
used for an extended period of 
time.See Cleaning Burner Tubes and 
Burner Ports on Cleaning and 
Maintenance.
Should a “FLASH-BACK” fire occur 
in/or around the burner tubes, follow 
the instructions below. Failure to 
comply with these instructions could 
result in a fire or explosion that could 
cause serious bodily injury, death, or 
property damage.

 Shut off gas supply to the gas grill.
 Turn the control knobs to OFF 
position.
 Put out any flame with a proper 
fire extinguisher.
 Open grill lid.
 Once the grill has cooled down, 
clean the burner  
   tubes and burners according to 
the cleaning 

Failure to open grill lid during the 
lighting procedure could result in a 
fire or explosion that could cause 
serious bodily injury, death, or 
property damage.
Always keep your face and body as 
far away from the burner as 
possible when lighting.
Never lean over the grill cooking 
area while lighting your gas grill. 
Keep your face and body a safe 
distance (at least 18 inches) from 
the cooking grid surface when 
lighting your grill by match.
Inspect the gas supply hose prior to 
turning the gas “ON”. If there is 
evidence of cuts, wear or abrasion, 
it must be replaced prior to use. Do 
not use the side burner if the odor 
of gas is present. 



Cleaning and Maintenance



Never cover slots, holes, or passages 
in the oven bottom or cover an entire 
rack with material such as aluminum 
foil. 
Doing so blocks air flow through the 
oven and may cause carbon monoxide 
poisoning.
Aluminum foil linings may trap heat 
causing a fire hazard.

This marking indicates that this product 
should not be disposed with other 
household wastes throughout the US. 
To prevent possible harm to the 
environment or human health from 
uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it 
responsibly to promote the sustainable 
reuse of material resources. To return 
your used device, please use the return 
and collection systems or contact the 
retailer where the product was 
purchased. They can take this product 
for environmental safe recycling.



Fish 145 F

Pork 160 F

Egg Dishes 160 F

Steaks and Roasts of Beef,Veal or Lamb 145 F

Ground Beef,Veal or Lamb 160 F

Whole Poultry(Turkey,Chicken,Duck,etc.) 165 F

Ground or Pieces Poultry(Chicken Breast,etc.) 165 F

Vegetables / Medium 8 to 20 minutes
Slice or chop vegetables and dot with butter 
or margarine. Wrap tightly in heavy duty foil. 
Grill turning occassionally.

Potatoes Whole Medium 40 to 60 minutes Wrap individually in heavy duty foil. Cook 
rotating occassionally.

Meat/Steaks 1/2 to 3/4 inches High-Medium 4 to 15 minutes

Pre heat grill for 15-20 minutes then sear 
steaks on each side for two minutes. Next 
grill 3 to 5 minutes on each side or until 
desired doneness.

Ground Meats 1/2 to 3/4 inches Medium 8 to 15 minutes

Grill turning once when juices rise to the 
surface or until desired amount of doneness. 
Do not leave hamburgers unattended since 
a flare-up could occur quickly.

Ribs 1/2 or full rack Medium 20 to 40 minutes
Grill turning occassionally. During last few 
minutes brush with barbecue sauce, turn 
several times.

Hot dogs / Medium 5 to 10 minutes Grill turning four times. 2-4 minutes on 
each of four sides.

Poultry-Cut 1/4 to 1/2 pounds Low or Medium 20 to 40 minutes
Grill turning occassionally. During last few 
minutes brush with barbecue sauce if 
desired, turn several times.

Poultry Whole 2 to 3 pounds
Low 1 to 1-1/2 hours Use poultry stand and brush frequently as 

desired

Medium 40 to 60 minutes Use poultry stand and brush frequently as 
desired

Fish 3/4 to 1 inch Medium 8 to 15 minutes Grill turning once to desired doneness. 
Brush with melted butter, margarine or oil.





Grill won’t light when the control knob is rotated.

Check to see if LP tank is empty.

Clean wires and/or electrode by rubbing with 

alcohol and clean swab.

Wipe with dry cloth.

Make sure the wire is connected toelectrode 

assembly.

Check to see if other burners operate. If so, 

check the gas orifice on the malfunctioning 

burner for an obstruction.

Burner flame is yellow or orange, in

combination with the odor of gas.

Refer to Clean Burner Tubes and Burner Ports 

on Cleaning and Maintenance.

If problem still exists,please contact us.

Low heat with knob in Max position.

Is the fuel hose bent or kinked?

Is the grill in a dusty area?

Is there adequate gas supply available?

If it is only one burner that appears low,does 

the orifice or burner need cleaning?

Is the gas supply or gas pressure low?

The knob light doesn't work

Make sure you've got the batteries snug in the 

battery box. 

Refer to the assembly instructions to assemble 

the knob light, and make sure it's hooked up to 

the battery case correctly. 

Then flick the light switch on the control panel, 

and watch the knob light up in blue.







No instale esta parrilla de gas al aire libre en un automóvil o 
barco casual. 
 La posición del tubo del quemador con respecto al orificio es 
crucial para una operación segura. Antes de usar una parrilla 
de gas, verifique para asegurarse de que el orificio esté en el 
tubo de combustión. Si el tubo del quemador no está montado 
en el orificio de la válvula, encender el quemador puede 
provocar una explosión y/o un incendio. 
No obstaculice el flujo de aire de combustión y ventilación. 
Verifique cada vez que use la parrilla. 
Mantenga limpio el área de la parrilla de gas al aire libre, sin 
materiales combustibles, gasolina y otros vapores y líquidos 
inflamables. 
No use parrillas de gas en garajes, porches, cobertizos, 
corredores o cualquier otra área cerrada. Su parrilla de gas 
solo se puede usar al aire libre, al menos a 24 pulgadas de la 
parte posterior y los lados de cualquier superficie combustible. 
Su parrilla de gas no debe usarse bajo edificios inflamables 
elevados. 
No use esta parrilla a menos que todas las piezas estén en su 
lugar y la parrilla esté correctamente ensamblada de acuerdo 
con las instrucciones de ensamblaje. 
No construya este tipo de parrilla con ninguna estructura 
incorporada o deslizante. 
 Tu parrilla estará caliente. Cuando use una parrilla, no se 
incline sobre el área de cocina. No toque la superficie de 
cocción, la carcasa de la parrilla, la tapa ni ninguna otra parte 
de la parrilla cuando la parrilla esté en funcionamiento o antes 
de enfriarse después de que se use la parrilla de gas. El 
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede causar daños 
corporales graves. 
No mueva los electrodomésticos (parrilla) durante el uso. 
No deje la parrilla desatendida durante el precalentamiento o 
el uso. Tenga cuidado al usar esta parrilla. Toda la caja de 
cocina se calentará cuando se use. 
Las partes accesibles pueden estar muy calientes. Mantenga a 
los niños alejados. 

Los subproductos de combustión que se producen al 
usar este producto contienen sustancias químicas 
conocidas en California que pueden causar cáncer, 
defectos de nacimiento u otras lesiones reproductivas. 
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Destornillador cruzado 

A 1/4" 15mm 16 pcs

B 5 pcs

C 2 pcs

D 1/4" 4 pcs

F 5/32" 12mm 7 pcs





1 Kit de la tapa 12 Piezas de Unión triangulares

2 Junta plegable de la repisa lateral 1 13 Puerta de entrada

3 Lado derecho 14 Tablero de fondo del carro

4 Soporte de caja de grasa 15 Panel del lado izquierdo del carro

5 La caja de la grasa 16 El Panel trasero del carro

6 Bandeja de grasa 17 Tamer de llama

7 Barra delantera para carros 18 Parrilla de cocción de hierro fundido

8 Cable de sujeción del tanque de Gas 19 Soporte de calentamiento

9 Panel lateral derecho del carro 20 Plataforma lateral izquierda

10 Fabricación en la cual 21 Junta plegable para estante lateral

11 Caja de batería 22 Termómetro



Inserte la rueda de bloqueo  en la placa inferior.

Retire hasta la mitad los tornillos preinstalados en la placa inferior, luego coloque el 
panel lateral derecho del carro  y el panel lateral izquierdo del carro  en los orificios para 
tornillos correspondientes y atorníllelos firmemente.



Instale el panel trasero del carro  en el lugar correspondiente con cuatro tornillos A.

Retire hasta la mitad los tornillos preinstalados en las placas inferior y lateral, luego 
coloque las piezas de la junta triangular  en los orificios para tornillos correspondientes y 
atorníllelos firmemente.



Instale la barra frontal del carro  en el lugar correspondiente con cuatro tornillos F como 
se muestra en la Figura 5.
Atención: imán hacia abajo.

Caution: Make sure hose is inside of the cart.



Atornille firmemente el cuerpo de la parrilla y el carro con cuatro tornillos A.

Atornille firmemente la junta del estante lateral plegable 1  y la junta del estante lateral 
plegable 2  con un tornillo A y un espaciador D dentro del cuerpo de la parrilla.



Atornille firmemente la junta del estante lateral plegable 1 y la junta del estante lateral 
plegable 2  con un tornillo A y un espaciador D dentro del cuerpo de la parrilla.

Enganche el estante lateral izquierdo  en el orificio en el que ya se instaló la junta de 
estante lateral plegable 1  y la junta de estante lateral plegable 2 .



corte de dos lazos de plástico blanco

Enganche el estante lateral derecho  en el orificio en el que ya se instaló la junta del 
estante lateral plegable 1  y la junta del estante lateral plegable 2 .



Fijó el soporte del regulador en el panel derecho con un tornillo F.

Coloque la parte C de la bolsa de tornillos en la placa inferior del carro como se muestra.



1. Coloque la puerta delantera  en la parte C.
2. Luego coloque la puerta presionando el eje flexible hacia arriba..

1. Instale la bandeja para grasa en el soporte de la caja de grasa  con dos tornillos F
2. Coloque la caja de grasa  en el soporte de la caja de grasa ;
3. Coloque la bandeja para grasa en el cuerpo de la parrilla.



Conecte la caja de batería  a la línea.

Coloque la rejilla para cocinar , la rejilla para calentar y Flame Tamer  en el lugar 
correspondiente.



Instale el cable de sujeción del tanque de gasolina en la placa inferior.



No use fugas de prueba de llama. Debe verificar la fuga de gas 
antes del primer uso, al comienzo de cada temporada, o cada 
vez que reemplace un tanque de gas licuado de petróleo. 
Cuando el equipo no está en uso, el gas en el tanque de 
suministro debe cerrarse. 
Si se detecta una fuga en cualquier momento, ¡deténgase!  
Apague el gas de la fuente y corrija la fuga.



Las arañas y los insectos pequeños 
ocasionalmente tejen o anidan en el tubo 
de combustión de la parrilla durante el 
transporte y el almacenamiento. Estas 
redes pueden hacer que el flujo de aire se 
obstruya, causando que el tubo del 
quemador se encienda y se encienda. 
Este tipo de fuego, conocido como "flash", 
puede causar daños graves a su parrilla y 
crear condiciones de funcionamiento 
inseguras para el usuario. 
 Aunque el bloqueo del tubo de 
combustión no es la única causa de 
"templado", es la causa más común. Para 
reducir las posibilidades de "templar", 
debe limpiar el tubo de combustión antes 
de ensamblar la parrilla y al menos una 
vez al mes a fines del verano y principios 
de otoño de la araña más activa. Si su 
parrilla no se ha utilizado durante mucho 
tiempo, también debe realizar este 
proceso de limpieza del tubo del 
quemador. Ver Limpieza y mantenimiento 
de tubos de quemadores limpios y 
puertos de quemadores. 
Si hay "revenido" en y/o alrededor del 
tubo de combustión, siga las 
instrucciones a continuación. El 
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones 
puede provocar un incendio o explosión, 
lo que puede ocasionar lesiones 
personales graves, la muerte o daños a la 
propiedad. 

Cierre el suministro de gas a la 
parrilla de gas. 
Gire la perilla de control para cerrar 
la posición. 
Apague cualquier llama con un 
extintor de incendios adecuado. 
Abra la tapa de la parrilla. 
Después de que la parrilla se haya 
enfriado, lave la estufa 
Tubo y quemador de acuerdo con la 
limpieza 

 El hecho de no abrir la cubierta de la 
parrilla durante la iluminación puede 
provocar un incendio o explosión, lo 
que puede ocasionar lesiones 
personales graves, la muerte o daños 
a la propiedad. 
Cuando se enciende, mantenga 
siempre la cara y el cuerpo lo más 
lejos posible del quemador. 
Cuando encienda la parrilla de gas, no 
se incline sobre el área de cocción de 
la parrilla. Cuando encienda la parrilla 
con un fósforo, mantenga la cara y el 
cuerpo seguros (al menos 18 pulgadas) 
desde la superficie de la rejilla de 
cocina. 
Verifique la manguera de suministro 
de gas antes de "encender" el gas. Si 
hay signos de corte, desgaste o 
abrasión, debe reemplazarse antes de 
su uso. Si huele a carbón, no use 
quemadores laterales. 





No cubra la ranura, el orificio o el canal 
en la parte inferior del horno, ni cubra 
todo el estante con papel de aluminio y 
otros materiales. 
Hacerlo evitará que el aire pase a través 
del horno y puede causar 
envenenamiento por monóxido de 
carbono. 
El forro de papel de aluminio puede 
retener el calor, causando un incendio. 

La marca muestra que en todo Estados 
Unidos, el producto no debe eliminarse 
con otros desechos domésticos. Para 
evitar que la eliminación de desechos no 
controlados pueda dañar el medio 
ambiente o la salud humana, los desechos 
se recuperan de manera responsable para 
promover la reutilización sostenible de los 
recursos materiales. Para devolver su 
equipo usado, use el sistema de 
devolución y recolección o póngase en 
contacto con el minorista que compró el 
producto. Pueden usar este producto para 
la recuperación de la seguridad ambiental. 



Pescado 145  F 

Cerdo 160  F 

Placa de huevo 160  F 

Filete y carne asada, ternera o cordero 145  F 

Carne picada, ternera o cordero 160  F 

Aves de corral enteras (pavo, pollo, pato, etc.) 165  F 

Aves de corral (pechuga de pollo, etc.) molidas o cortadas 165  F 

Vegetales / En 8 a 20 minutos 

Rebanar o cortar verduras, espolvorear con 
mantequilla o margarina. Envuelto con papel 
de aluminio grueso. La parrilla gira 
ocasionalmente. 

Patatas En general En 40 a 60 minutos 
Embalado por separado con papel de aluminio 
pesado. Ocasionalmente se turnan para 
cocinar. 

Carne/bistec De 1/2 a 3/4 pulgadas Alto-en 4 a 15 minutos 

Precalentar la parrilla durante 15-20 minutos y 
luego freír el bistec durante dos minutos en 
ambos lados. A continuación, hornee de 3 a 5 
minutos en cada lado, o hornee hasta el nivel 
deseado de maduración. 

Carne picada De 1/2 a 3/4 pulgadas En 8 a 15 minutos 

Cuando el jugo flota en la superficie, la parrilla 
gira una vez o hasta que alcanza el nivel 
deseado de madurez. No dejes las 
hamburguesas desatendidas, porque las 
emergencias pueden suceder pronto. 

Costillas 1/2 o rack completo En 20 a 40 minutos 
La parrilla gira ocasionalmente. Cepille la 
salsa de barbacoa en los últimos minutos y 
voltee varias veces. 

Perro caliente / En 5 a 10 minutos La parrilla gira cuatro veces. Ambos lados 2-4 
minutos. 

Carne de ave 1/4 a 1/2 libra Bajo o medio 20 a 40 minutos 
La parrilla gira ocasionalmente. En los últimos 
minutos, si es necesario, cepille la salsa de 
barbacoa y voltee varias veces. 

Toda la ave de 
corral 2 a 3 libras 

Bajo 1 a 1-1/2 horas Use estantes y cepillos de aves de corral con 
frecuencia según sea necesario 

En 40 a 60 minutos  Use estantes y cepillos de aves de corral con 
frecuencia según sea necesario

Pescado 3/4 a 1 pulgada En 8 a 15 minutos 
La parrilla se voltea una vez hasta el grado de 
madurez deseado. Cepille la mantequilla 
derretida, la margarina o el aceite. 





Al girar la perilla de control, la parrilla no se 

iluminará. 

Verifique si el tanque de combustible de baja presión está 

vacío. 

Limpie los cables y/o electrodos con alcohol y hisopos de 

algodón limpios. 

Limpie con un paño seco. 

Asegúrese de que el cable esté conectado al conjunto del 

electrodo. 

Verifique si otros quemadores están funcionando. De ser 

así, verifique si los orificios de gas en el quemador fallido 

están obstruidos. 

La llama del quemador es amarilla o naranja 

Acompañado por el olor del gas. 

Ver Limpieza y mantenimiento de tubos de quemadores 

limpios y puertos de quemadores. 

Si el problema persiste, contáctenos. 

La perilla está en la posición más alta cuando el 

calor es bajo. 

La manguera de combustible está doblada o doblada? 

Parrilla en el lugar polvoriento? 

Hay suficiente suministro de gas natural? 

Si solo un quemador se ve bajo, ¿necesita limpiar el orificio 

o el quemador? 

Suministro de gas o baja presión? 

La luz de la perilla no funciona

Asegúrese de que usted tiene las baterías cómodamente 

en la caja de batería.

Echa un vistazo en las instrucciones de montaje para 

montar la luz de perilla, y asegúrese de que está conectado 

a la caja de la batería correctamente.

A continuación, pulse el interruptor de luz en el panel de 

control, y ver la perilla se enciende en azul.







N'installez pas ce barbecue à gaz extérieur dans un véhicule 
récréatif ou un bateau. 
 La position du tube du brûleur par rapport à la plaque à orifice 
est essentielle pour un fonctionnement sûr. Avant d'utiliser un 
gril à gaz, vérifiez que le trou est dans le tube de combustion. 
Si le tube du brûleur n'est pas monté sur le trou de soupape, 
l'allumage du brûleur peut provoquer une explosion et/ou un 
incendie. 
Ne pas entraver le flux d'air de combustion et de ventilation. 
Vérifiez avant chaque utilisation du gril. 
Gardez la zone extérieure du barbecue à gaz propre et 
exempte de matériaux combustibles, d'essence et d'autres 
vapeurs et liquides inflammables. 
N'utilisez jamais de barbecue à gaz dans un garage, un porche, 
un hangar, un couloir ou toute autre zone fermée. Votre 
barbecue à gaz ne peut être utilisé qu'à l'extérieur, à au moins 
24 pouces de l'arrière et des côtés de toute surface 
combustible. Votre barbecue à gaz ne doit pas être utilisé sous 
des bâtiments combustibles surélevés. 
N'utilisez pas ce gril à moins que toutes les pièces ne soient 
en place et que le gril ait été correctement assemblé 
conformément aux instructions de montage. 
Ne construisez pas ce modèle de grill avec une structure 
intégrée ou coulissante. 
 Votre grill va devenir très chaud. Ne vous penchez jamais sur 
la zone de cuisson lorsque vous utilisez le gril. Ne touchez pas 
la surface de cuisson, le boîtier du gril, le couvercle ou tout 
autre composant du gril lorsque le gril fonctionne ou avant 
qu'il ne refroidisse après utilisation. Le non-respect de ces 
instructions peut entraîner des lésions corporelles graves. 
Ne déplacez pas l'appareil (grill) pendant l'utilisation. 
Ne laissez jamais le gril sans surveillance pendant le 
préchauffage ou l'utilisation. Soyez prudent lorsque vous 
utilisez ce gril. Toute la boîte de cuisson devient chaude 
lorsqu'elle est utilisée. 
Les parties accessibles peuvent être très chaudes. Éloignez 
les enfants. 

Les sous-produits de combustion produits lors de 
l'utilisation de ce produit contiennent des produits 
chimiques connus en Californie pour provoquer le 
cancer, des malformations congénitales ou d'autres 
dommages à la reproduction. 
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Tournevis à tête croisée 

A 1/4" 15mm 16 pcs

B 5 pcs

C 2 pcs

D 1/4" 4 pcs

F 5/32" 12mm 7 pcs





1 Kit de couvercle 12 Pièces communes triangulaires

2 Joint d'étagère latérale pliable-1 13 Porte d'entrée

3 Tablette latérale droite 14 Panneau inférieur du chariot

4 Support de boîte à graisse 15 Panneau latéral gauche du chariot

5 Boîte à graisse 16 Panneau arrière du chariot

6 Bac à graisse 17 Dompteur de flammes

7 Barre avant du chariot 18 Grille de cuisson en fonte

8 Fil de maintien du réservoir de gaz 19 Grille chauffante

9 Panneau latéral droit du chariot 20 Tablette latérale gauche

10 Roulette verrouillable 21 Joint d'étagère latérale pliable-2

11 Boîtier de batterie 22 Thermometer



Insérez la roulette verrouillable  dans la plaque inférieure.

Dévissez à moitié les vis préinstallées dans la plaque inférieure, puis placez le panneau 
latéral droit du chariot  et le panneau latéral gauche du chariot  sur les trous de vis 
correspondants et vissez fermement.



Installez le panneau arrière du chariot à l'endroit concerné avec quatre vis A.

Dévissez à moitié les vis préinstallées dans les plaques inférieures et latérales, puis 
placez les pièces du joint triangulaire  sur les trous de vis concernés et vissez fermement.



Installez la barre avant du chariot  à l'endroit approprié à l'aide de quatre vis F illustrées à 
la figure 5.
Attention : aimant vers le bas.

Attention : Assurez-vous que le tuyau est à l'intérieur du chariot



Vissez fermement le corps du gril et le chariot avec quatre vis A.

Vissez fermement le joint de tablette latérale pliable-1 et le joint de tablette latérale 
pliable-2  avec la vis A et l'entretoise D à l'intérieur du corps du gril.



Vissez fermement le joint de tablette latérale pliable-1  et le joint de tablette latérale 
pliable-2  avec la vis A et l'entretoise D à l'intérieur du corps du gril.

Accrochez l'étagère latérale gauche  dans le trou dans lequel est déjà installé le joint 
d'étagère latérale pliable-1 et le joint d'étagère latérale pliable-2.



coupe de deux cravates en plastique blanc

Accrochez l'étagère latérale droite dans le trou dans lequel est déjà installé le joint 
d'étagère latérale pliable-1  et le joint d'étagère latérale pliable-2 .



Support de régulateur fixe sur le panneau droit avec une vis F.

Placez la partie C dans le sac à vis dans le panneau inférieur du chariot , comme indiqué.



1. Placez la porte d'entrée dans la partie C.
2. Ensuite, insérez la porte en appuyant sur l'axe flexible vers le haut..

1. Installez le bac à graisse sur le support de la boîte à graisse avec deux vis F ;
2. Placez la boîte à graisse dans le support de la boîte à graisse ;
3. Placez le bac à graisse dans le corps du gril.



Connectez le boîtier de batterie  à la ligne.

Put Cooking Grid, Warming Rack and Flame Tamer into the relevant place.



Installez le fil de maintien du réservoir de gaz sur la plaque inférieure.



Ne testez jamais les fuites avec une flamme. Avant la 
première utilisation, au début de chaque saison ou à 
chaque changement de réservoir de GPL, vous devez 
vérifier les fuites de gaz. 
Lorsque l'équipement n'est pas utilisé, le gaz dans le 
réservoir d'alimentation doit être fermé. 
Si une fuite est détectée à tout moment, arrêtez!  
Éteignez le gaz à la source et corrigez la fuite.



Pendant le transport et l'entreposage, les 
araignées et les petits insectes tissent 
parfois des toiles ou construisent des nids 
dans des tubes de combustion grillés. Ces 
filets peuvent bloquer le flux d'air, ce qui 
peut provoquer un incendie à l'intérieur et 
autour du tube du brûleur. Ce type 
d'incendie, appelé « flashback », peut 
endommager gravement votre grill et 
créer des conditions de fonctionnement 
dangereuses pour l'utilisateur. 
 Bien que le blocage du tube de 
combustion ne soit pas la seule cause de 
« trempe », c'est la cause la plus 
courante. Pour réduire les risques de « 
trempe », vous devez nettoyer le tube de 
combustion avant d'assembler le gril et 
au moins une fois par mois à la fin de l'été 
et au début de l'automne, lorsque les 
araignées sont les plus actives. Si votre 
grill n'est pas utilisé depuis longtemps, 
effectuez également ce programme de 
nettoyage du tube du brûleur. Voir 
Nettoyage des tubes et des ports du 
brûleur dans Nettoyage et entretien. 
En cas de « trempe » dans et/ou autour 
du tube de combustion, suivez les 
instructions ci-dessous. Le non-respect 
de ces instructions peut provoquer un 
incendie ou une explosion, entraînant des 
blessures graves, la mort ou des 
dommages matériels. 

Coupez l'alimentation en gaz du gril à 
gaz. 
Tournez le bouton de commande en 
position OFF. 
Éteignez toute flamme avec un 
extincteur approprié. 
Ouvrez le couvercle du gril. 
Une fois le gril refroidi, nettoyez le 
poêle 
Tubes et brûleurs en fonction du 
nettoyage 

 Le fait de ne pas ouvrir le couvercle du 
barbecue pendant l'éclairage peut 
provoquer un incendie ou une explosion, 
entraînant des blessures graves, la mort 
ou des dommages matériels. 
Lors de l'allumage, gardez toujours le 
visage et le corps aussi loin que possible 
du brûleur. 
Lorsque vous allumez un gril à gaz, ne 
vous penchez jamais sur la zone de 
cuisson du gril. Lorsque vous allumez le 
gril avec une allumette, gardez votre 
visage et votre corps à une distance de 
sécurité (au moins 18 pouces) de la 
surface de la grille de cuisson. 
Vérifiez le tuyau d'alimentation en gaz 
avant de « mettre en marche » le gaz. S'il 
y a des signes de coupures, d'usure ou 
d'abrasion, il doit être remplacé avant 
utilisation. S'il y a une odeur de gaz, 
n'utilisez pas de brûleurs latéraux. 





Ne couvrez jamais les fentes, les trous ou 
les passages au fond du four et ne couvrez 
pas toute l'étagère avec du papier 
d'aluminium et d'autres matériaux. 
Cela empêche l'air de passer dans le four et 
peut entraîner une intoxication au monoxyde 
de carbone. 
Le revêtement en papier d'aluminium peut 
retenir la chaleur et provoquer un incendie. 

Le marquage indique que le produit ne doit 
pas être éliminé avec d'autres ordures 
ménagères dans l'ensemble des États-Unis. 
Pour éviter que l'élimination incontrôlée des 
déchets ne cause des dommages à 
l'environnement ou à la santé humaine, 
recycler les déchets de manière responsable 
afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable 
des ressources matérielles. Pour retourner 
votre appareil usagé, utilisez le système de 
retour et de collecte ou contactez le 
revendeur qui a acheté le produit. Ils peuvent 
utiliser ce produit pour un recyclage sans 
danger pour l'environnement. 



Poisson 145 F 

Porc 160 F 

Assiette à oeufs 160 F 

Steak et rosbif, veau ou agneau 145 F 

Boeuf haché, veau ou agneau 160 F 

Volaille entière (dinde, poulet, canard, etc.) 165 F 

Poulets (poitrines de poulet, etc.) hachés ou coupés en morceaux 165 F 

Légumes / Moyenne 8 à 20 minutes 

Trancher ou hacher les légumes et saupoudrer de 
beurre ou de margarine. Envelopper 
hermétiquement avec une feuille épaisse. Le gril 
tourne de temps en temps. 

Pommes de 
terre Ensemble Moyenne 40 à 60 minutes Emballage individuel dans un film résistant. 

Cuisinez à tour de rôle de temps en temps. 

Viande/steak 1/2 à 3/4 pouce Élevée-moyenne 4 à 15 minutes 
Préchauffer le gril 15-20 minutes, puis faire frire 
les biftecks des deux côtés pendant deux minutes. 
Cuire ensuite de 3 à 5 minutes de chaque côté ou 
jusqu'à ce que la cuisson désirée soit parfaite. 

Viandes hachées 1/2 à 3/4 pouce Moyenne 8 à 15 minutes 

Lorsque le jus flotte à la surface, le gril est tourné 
une fois, ou jusqu'à ce que le degré de maturité 
désiré soit atteint. Ne laissez pas les hamburgers 
sans surveillance, car les urgences peuvent se 
produire rapidement. 

RIBES 1/2 ou rack complet Moyenne 20 à 40 minutes 
Le gril tourne de temps en temps. Badigeonner de 
sauce barbecue les dernières minutes et 
retourner plusieurs fois. 

Hot dogs / Moyenne 5 à 10 minutes Tournez le gril quatre fois. 2 à 4 minutes de 
chaque côté. 

Viande de 
volaille 1/4 à 1/2 lb Faible ou moyen 20 à 40 minutes 

Le gril tourne de temps en temps. Au cours des 
dernières minutes, badigeonner de sauce 
barbecue si désiré et retourner plusieurs fois. 

Volailles 
entières 2 à 3 livres 

Faible 1 à 1-1/2 heures Utiliser aussi souvent que nécessaire les racks à 
volaille et les brosses 

Moyenne 40 à 60 minutes  Utiliser aussi souvent que nécessaire les 
racks à volaille et les brosses

Poisson 3/4 à 1 pouce Moyenne 8 à 15 minutes 
Retourner le gril une fois jusqu'à la maturité 
désirée. Badigeonner de beurre fondu, de 
margarine ou d'huile. 





Lorsque vous tournez le bouton de commande, le 

gril ne s'allume pas. 

Vérifiez que le réservoir basse pression est vide. 

Nettoyez les fils et/ou les électrodes en essuyant 

avec de l'alcool et un coton-tige propre. 

Essuyer avec un chiffon sec. 

Assurez-vous que les fils sont connectés à 

l'ensemble d'électrodes. 

Vérifiez que les autres brûleurs fonctionnent. Si tel 

est le cas, vérifiez que les trous de gaz du brûleur 

défectueux ne sont pas obstrués. 

La flamme du brûleur est jaune ou orange 

Avec l'odeur du gaz. 

Voir Nettoyage des tubes et des ports du brûleur 

dans Nettoyage et entretien. 

Si le problème persiste, veuillez nous contacter. 

La chaleur est faible lorsque le bouton est en 

position maximale. 

Le tuyau de carburant est-il plié ou plié? 

Le grill est dans un endroit poussiéreux? 

Y a-t-il suffisamment de gaz naturel? 

Si un seul brûleur semble bas, dois-je nettoyer la 

plaque à orifice ou le brûleur? 

L'alimentation en air ou la pression est-elle faible? 

La lumière de bouton ne fonctionne pas

Assurez-vous d’avoir les piles bien dans la boîte à 

piles.

Consultez les instructions de montage pour 

assembler le voyant de bouton, et assurez-vous qu’il 

est branché correctement au boîtier de la batterie.

Ensuite, allumez l’interrupteur de lumière sur le 

panneau de commande, et regardez le bouton 

s’allumer en bleu.








